

---

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

---

RAFAELI, L.L.C., and ANDRE OHANESSIAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

OAKLAND COUNTY and  
ANDREW MEISNER,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court  
No. 15-147429-CZ

Hon. Langford-Morris

**APPELLANTS RAFAELI, LLC, AND  
ANDRE OHANESSIAN'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION  
OF THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION,  
OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID**

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 100760

*Pro hac vice*

Pacific Legal Foundation

4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Phone: (561) 691-5000

Fax: (561) 691-5006

Email: [cmartin@pacifical.org](mailto:cmartin@pacifical.org)

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN

Cal. Bar No. 224727

*Pro hac vice*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 419-7111

Fax: (916) 419-7747

Email: [lsalzman@pacifical.org](mailto:lsalzman@pacifical.org)

ANDREW F. FINK III (P74182)  
Fink & Fink, PLLC  
320 N. Main St., Suite 300  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
Phone: (734) 994-1077  
Fax: (734) 994-3737  
Email: [andrew.fink@finkandfink.com](mailto:andrew.fink@finkandfink.com)

AARON D. COX (P69346)  
*Of Counsel*  
The Law Offices of  
Aaron D. Cox, PLLC  
23380 Goddard Rd.  
Taylor, MI 48180  
Phone: (734) 287-3664  
Fax: (734) 287-1277  
Email: [aaron@aaroncoxlaw.com](mailto:aaron@aaroncoxlaw.com)

MARK K. WASVARY (P51575)  
*Of Counsel*  
Mark K. Wasvary, P.C.  
2401 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 100  
Troy, MI 48084  
Phone: (248) 649-5667  
Fax: (248) 649-5668  
Email: [mark@wasvarylaw.com](mailto:mark@wasvarylaw.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
1. Oakland County Takes Surplus Equity in Tax Delinquent Property Pursuant to General Property Tax Act.....	3
2. Appellants Seek Relief in Court.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. OAKLAND COUNTY VIOLATED THE TAKINGS CLAUSE BY TAKING AND RETAINING MORE THAN OWED PURSUANT TO THE GENERAL PROPERTY TAX ACT .....	8
A. Takings Law .....	8
1. Federal Takings Law .....	8
2. Michigan Takings Law .....	9
B. The County Violated the Takings Clause by Taking More Than Rafaeli and Ohanessian Owed.....	10
1. The Michigan and Federal Takings Clauses Protect the Equity in Homes and Land as a Discrete Property Interest .....	10
2. The County Violates the Takings Clause When It Confiscates Equity That Exceeds a Debt to the Government.....	14
3. The County Cannot Escape the Takings Clause by Redefining Well-Settled Property Rights .....	17

C. The Michigan Constitution Provides Even Greater Protection  
for the Surplus Proceeds Than the Federal Takings Clause .....19

II. THE COUNTY CAN FIND NO SHELTER FROM THE  
TAKINGS CLAIM IN FORFEITURE PRECEDENT .....21

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFT Michigan v. State</i> , 497 Mich. 197; 866 N.W.2d 782 (2015) .....	9, 11, 20
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602; 113 S. Ct. 2801; 125 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1993) .....	22, 27
<i>Bank of America, NA v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , 499 Mich. 74, 878 N.W.2d 816 (2016).....	13
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660; 103 S. Ct. 2064; 76 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1983).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326, 19 L. Ed. 672 (1869).....	12, 16, 25
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442; 116 S. Ct. 994; 134 L. Ed. 2d 68 (1996).....	2, 6-7, 21-27
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970).....	2, 14-15
<i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res. of State of Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 415 Mich. 45; 327 N.W.2d 838 (1982).....	10, 14, 20-21
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216; 123 S. Ct. 1406; 155 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2003).....	14
<i>Buckeye Union Fire Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 383 Mich. 630; 178 N.W.2d 476 (1970) .....	11
<i>Calero-Toledo v Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663; 94 S. Ct. 2080; 40 L. Ed. 2d 452 (1974).....	26
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	15-16
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974) .....	16
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D. C. June 11, 2016).....	15-16
<i>Crane v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 1; 67 S. Ct. 1047; 91 L. Ed. 1301 (1947).....	11
<i>Dean v. Mich. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 399 Mich. 84; 247 N.W.2d 876 (1976).....	19
<i>Farmers’ &amp; Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29; 23 L. Ed. 196 (1875) .....	23
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 32 Minn. 7; 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	10, 15
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , No. 17-CV-13519, 2018 WL 5831013 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2018).....	19
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs., LLC v. Beach Props., LLC</i> , 385 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860) .....	15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957; 111 S. Ct. 2680; 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) .....	23
<i>Hartman v. Edwards</i> , 260 Mich. 281; 244 N.W. 474 (1932) .....	19

<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419; 192 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2015).....	10-11
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900) .....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595; 133 S. Ct. 2586; 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013).....	8-9, 11
<i>Lake Cty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896, 899 (Ind. 2004).....	15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419; 102 S. Ct. 3164; 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982).....	8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003; 112 S. Ct. 2886; 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992).....	9
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868).....	12, 15, 25
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 117 Ala. 487; 23 So. 45 (1898).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Munger v Sanford</i> , 144 Mich. 323; 107 N.W. 914 (1906).....	14
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103; 77 S. Ct. 195; 1 L. Ed. 2d 171 (1956) .....	6-7, 16
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606; 121 S. Ct. 2448; 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001).....	10
<i>Pearsall v. Eaton County Supervisors</i> , 74 Mich. 558; 42 N.W. 77 (1889) .....	20
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104; 98 S. Ct. 2646; 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Seaman v. Hammond</i> , 1 Doug. 276 (Mich. 1844) .....	13
<i>Peterman v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 446 Mich. 177; 521 N.W.2d 499 (1994).....	20
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cty.</i> , No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2015).....	5, 19
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion County, Oregon</i> , No. CV-05-1926-PK, 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. 2006).....	16
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 476; 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) .....	16
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 6 N.D. 56, 69 N.W. 5 (1896).....	15
<i>Sinclair v Learned</i> , 51 Mich. 335; 16 N.W. 672 (1883).....	13
<i>Sogg v. Zurz</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 449; 905 N.E.2d 187 (2009).....	23
<i>Spoon-Shacket Co., Inc. v. Cty. of Oakland</i> , 356 Mich. 151; 97 N.W.2d 25 (1959).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Stierle v. Rohmeyer</i> , 260 N.W. 647; 218 Wis. 149 (1935) .....	15
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702; 130 S. Ct. 2592; 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010).....	17

*Syntax, Inc. v. Hall*, 899 S.W.2d 189, (Tex. 1995), *as amended* (June 22, 1995)..... 15

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302; 122 S. Ct. 1465; 152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002)..... 9

*Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon*, 145 N.H. 218; 761 A.2d 439 (2000)..... 14-15

*Tolksdorf v. Griffith*, 464 Mich. 1; 626 N.W.2d 163 (2001)..... 9

*United States v U.S. Coin & Currency*,  
401 U.S. 715; 91 S. Ct. 1041; 28 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1971)..... 26

*United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321; 118 S. Ct. 2028; 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998)..... 22, 27

*United States v. Lawton*, 110 U.S. 146; 3 S. Ct. 545; 28 L. Ed. 100 (1884) ..... 11, 15-16

*United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 DeLuxe Coach*,  
307 U.S. 219; 59 S. Ct. 861; 83 L. Ed. 1249 (1939)..... 23

*United States v. Taylor*, 104 U.S. 216, 17 Ct. Cl. 427 (1881) ..... 16

*Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*, 449 U.S. 155;  
101 S. Ct. 446; 66 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1980)..... 9, 14, 17

*Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
473 U.S. 172; 105 S. Ct. 3108; 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985)..... 5

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....6, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....8, 26

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 10, § 2..... *passim*

**Federal Statute**

42 U.S.C. 1983..... 5

**State Statutes**

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2 ..... 14

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.19 ..... 14

Ala. Code § 40-10-28..... 14

Ark. Code § 26-37-209 ..... 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(h)..... 14

Del. Code tit. 9 § 879 ..... 14

Fla. Stat., § 197.582 ..... 14

Ga. Code Ann., § 48-4-5..... 14

Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b) ..... 14

Kan. Stat. § 79-2803 ..... 14

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 426.500..... 14

MCL 211.78..... 26

MCL 211.78a ..... 4, 25

MCL 211.78g..... 4, 25

MCL 211.78k(5)..... 4

MCL 211.78m..... 1, 4-5

MCL 324.8905c ..... 13

MCL 333.7531, *et seq.*..... 23

MCL 600.3801 ..... 23

MCL 600.3825 ..... 23-24

MCL 600.4701, *et seq.*..... 23

MCL 600.6044..... 13

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36 § 94 ..... 14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340 ..... 14

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.5 ..... 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 5723.11..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130..... 14

S.D. Codified Laws § 10-22-27 ..... 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702 ..... 14

VA Code Ann. § 58.1-3967 ..... 14

W. Va. Code § 11A-3-65 ..... 14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080..... 14

Wis. Stat. § 75-36(4)..... 14

Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-108(d)(4)..... 14



## Rules

MCR 2.116(C) .....	6
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	1
MCR 7.316(A)(7) .....	6

## Other Authorities

2 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on The Laws of England</i> .....	12
72 Am. Jur. 2d State and Local Taxation (1974).....	12
Clifford, Ralph D., <i>Massachusetts Has a Problem: The Unconstitutionality of the Tax Deed</i> , 13 U. Mass. L. Rev. 274 (2018) .....	16
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (Callaghan & Co. 1876) .....	12
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (Little, Brown & Co. 1880) .....	20
Johnson, Vincent R., <i>The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015) .....	13
Kessler, Steven L., 1 Civil and Criminal Forfeiture: Federal and State Practice (West 2012).....	22
Kurth, Joel, et al., <i>Sorry we foreclosed your home. But thanks for fixing our budget.</i> , Bridge Magazine, June 6, 2017, <a href="http://www.bridgemi.com/detroit-journalism-cooperative/sorry-we-foreclosed-your-home-thanks-fixing-our-budget">http://www.bridgemi.com/detroit-journalism-cooperative/ sorry-we-foreclosed-your-home-thanks-fixing-our-budget</a> .....	21
McKechnie, William Sharp, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914) .....	13
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) (1997).....	12
